### November 6, 2010

### Finance Committee: 10-30-2000

## RESOLUTION NO. 306-2000

# ADOPTING LOCAL LAW C (NO. <u>3</u>) SETTING SALARY FOR THE ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By Mr. Greenwood, Chair, Finance Committee

**WHEREAS,** the Finance Committee has recommended approval of increasing attorneys' salaries who are employed by St. Lawrence County, and

**WHEREAS,** this increase would place attorneys outside of Department Heads above the salary currently being paid to the Public Defender, and

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators does not wish this situation to exist, and

**WHEREAS,** the salary for the Public Defender in the job evaluation study conducted by the New York State Department of Civil Service Municipal Service Division and later adopted by the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators is between \$54,084 and \$67,605, and

**WHEREAS,** the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators wishes to set the Public Defender's salary at \$65,000 annually,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators hereby adopts Local Law C (No. <u>3</u>) for the Year 2000.

# LOCAL LAW C (NO. <u>3</u>) FOR THE YEAR 2000 SETTING SALARY FOR THE ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

Be it enacted by the Board of Legislators of the County of St. Lawrence as follows:

Section 1: Let the salary of the St. Lawrence County Public Defender be increased to \$65,000 annually, beginning on November 7, 2000.

Section 2: This Local Law shall take effect 45 days after its adoption by the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators.

\* \* \*

Mr. Greenwood moved to adopt Resolution No. 306-2000, seconded by Mr. Cook, and carried unanimously by a roll call vote.